MARYLAND HEALTH CARE COMMISSION

Second Modification Certificate of Need

To: Walter Smith, Director, State Regulatory Affairs Date: May 19, 2022

Rehabilitation Hospital Corporation of America

9001 Liberty Parkway

Birmingham, Alabama 35242

Re: Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of **Docket No.:** 18-16-2423

Southern Maryland, LLC - Establishment of 60

bed Rehabilitation Hospital

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This Certificate of Need authorizes Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Southern Maryland, LLC to establish a 60-bed special rehabilitation hospital in Bowie (Prince George's County), Maryland.

As approved the project consisted of construction of a 61,810 square foot (SF) building with 60 private rooms. The total estimated project cost was \$45,982,206 and the project was planned to be funded with cash.

As modified the overall square footage of the building will be 59,575 SF and total estimated project cost is \$52,683,586. The project will be funded with cash. The increased cost is attributable to building design modifications; permitting delays; additional site work based on unsuitable soils; the unanticipated need to relocate a gas line, and additional paving, drainage, and changes in utilities requirements as a result of that relocation; and inflation.

ORDER

The Maryland Health Care Commission reviewed the Reviewer's Recommended Decision of May 21, 2020 and the first Request for Change After CON Approval of March 18, 2021 and based on that analysis and the record in the review, ordered, on May 19, 2022 that a Second Modified Certificate of Need be issued for the project. The CON remains approved with a new approved total project cost of \$52,683,586. The Modified Certificate of Need remains subject to the following conditions:

- 1. In its request for first use approval, provide information, acceptable to Commission staff, that details the activities it has undertaken for outreach to the community regarding the availability of charitable services.
- 2. Maintain compliance with the provisions of COMAR 10.24.09.04A(1) regarding the availability of charity care and a sliding scale of discounted charges for low-income individuals who do not qualify for full charity care.
- 3. Prior to first use, provide written transfer and referral agreements, acceptable to Commission staff, with facilities, agencies, and organizations that are capable of managing cases that exceed its own capabilities and/or provide alternative treatment programs appropriate to the needs of the persons it serves.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with the conditions of the Certificate of Need set forth above and COMAR 10.24.01.12C (2) and (3), the project is subject to the following performance requirements:

- 1. Obligation of not less than 51 percent of the approved capital expenditure, as documented by a binding construction contract, within 36 months, no later than May 21, 2023.
- 2. Initiation of construction within four months of the effective date of a binding construction contract.
- 3. Documentation that the project is complete no later than 36 months after the effective date of the binding construction contract.

Failure to meet these performance requirements will render this Certificate of Need void, subject to the requirements of COMAR 10.24.01.12F through I.

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE APPROVED PROJECT

Before making any changes to the facts in the Certificate of Need application approved by the Commission, Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Southern Maryland, LLC must notify the Commission in writing and receive Commission approval of each proposed change, including the obligation of any funds above those approved by the Commission in this Certificate of Need, in accordance with COMAR 10.24.01.17.

DESIGN APPROVAL AND FACILITIES LICENSURE BY MDH

This CON does not constitute a license or replace any approvals required by the Office of Health Care Quality (OHCQ) or others within the Maryland Department of Health (MDH). Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Southern Maryland, LLC must provide OHCQ and MDH with all information required for facility licensure.

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORTS

Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Southern Maryland, LLC must continue to submit quarterly status reports to the Commission, the next report being due August 19, 2022 and continuing at three-month intervals until the completion of the project.

REQUEST FOR FIRST USE REVIEW

Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Southern Maryland, LLC must request in writing, not less than 60 days but not more than 120 days before the first use of the rehabilitation hospital, a first use review from the Commission, specifying the anticipated date of first use and documenting that the project has been substantially completed and will be completed, within 120 days or less, in a manner and consistent with this Certificate of Need. Commission staff will review the request in consultation with the Office of Health Care Quality, as provided in COMAR 10.24.01.18, to determine whether the project conforms to this Certificate of Need. First use approval does not constitute a license or replace any approvals required by OHCQ or others within MDH to operate a health care facility. Therefore, Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Southern Maryland, LLC should assure that OHCQ is notified of the imminent completion of the project and should arrange for completion of any inspections and or approvals required by OHCQ in a timely manner. First use approval remains in effect for 90 days. If first use of the new building does not occur within 90 days of approval, Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Southern Maryland, LLC shall reapply for first use approval.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CERTIFICATE OF NEED

Acknowledgement of your receipt of this Certificate of Need, stating acceptance of its terms and conditions, is required within thirty (30) days.

MARYLAND HEALTH CARE COMMISSION

Ben Steffen

Ben Steppen

Executive Director

cc: Patricia T. Nay, M.D., Executive Director, Office of Health Care Quality Ernest L. Carter, MD, PhD, Health Officer, Prince Georges County Carolyn Jacobs, Esquire, Jacobs & Dembert P.A. Law Offices Katie Wunderlich, Executive Director of HSCRC